
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone 

 
John Grieve 
(0113) 224 3836 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LEEDS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 6th April, 2010 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
COUNCILLORS PARENTS 

 

Councillor Peter Gruen 
Councillor Richard Harker 
 

 Mrs L Bryan - High School 
Mrs S Knight – Primary School 

  

LOCAL COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Ms P Hill 
Mr R Hamilton 
Mrs S Duxbury 
Vacancy 

- Leeds Primary Care Trust 
- Black Governors Information Network 
- Prospect 
-  

 

DIOCESAN AUTHORIES  
 

Mrs B Sice 
Mrs F Beevers 
 

- RC Diocese 
York, Bradford Ripon & Leeds 
CE Diocese 

 

 

SCHOOLS ACADEMY 
 

Mr J Daulby 
Vacancy 
Mrs H Lewis 
 
Mr Wood  
Vacancy 
Mr I Garforth 

- Community School 
- Community School 
- Jewish (Aided) 

School 
- Aided School 
- Controlled School 
- Foundation School 

Mr P Forbes - David Young 
Academy 

 

OTHER MEMBERS COLLEGE MEMBERS 

Mr J Fryett – Fair Access Project Director 
Ms A Williams – Choice Advice Service 
 

Mr T Waring – Joseph Priestley College  

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

 To receive any opening remarks from the Chair 
 

 

2   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

3   
 

UPDATE ON THE MEMBERSHIP - LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
 

 

 To receive an update on the Membership of the Leeds Admission Forum: 
Appointments, Resignations and Outstanding Vacancies 
 

 

4   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd February 2010 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

 

5   
 

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 

6   
 

OUTCOME OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR CHANGES TO 
PRIMARY PROVISION IN HORSFORTH FOR SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

7 - 38 

 To consider a report by the Chief Executive Education Leeds of Education 
Leeds summarising the outcome of the consultation exercise with respect to 
the proposed changes to primary age education provision in the Horsforth 
area from September 2011 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

OUTCOME OF THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR THE 
EXPANSION OF PRIMARY PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

39 - 48 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds which details  
the outcome of the consultation exercise to expand primary provision at a 
number of Leeds Schools for September 2011 
 
(Report attached) 
 

 

8   
 

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISION OF GIRLS -ONLY 
EDUCATION IN LEEDS 
 

49 - 60 

 To consider a report by the Chief Executive of Education Leeds setting out 
details of the outcome of the city wide consultation exercise on the future 
provision of government funded, girls only, secondary education in Leeds 
 
(Report attached) 
 

 

9   
 

ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
 

61 - 62 

 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for the period 2010/11 and 
consider if further adjustments are required to the programme 
 
(Report attached) 
 

 

10   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider other business (If any) 
 

 

11   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To note that future meetings of the Forum will be scheduled as follows: 
 
Tuesday 22nd June 2010 
 
Tuesday 16th November 2010 
 
Meetings to the held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 4.00pm 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 2010 

 

Leeds Admissions Forum 
 

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  P Gruen in the Chair 

 
Councillor R Harker 
Mrs S Knights – Primary School Parent 
Ms P Hill – Leeds Primary Care Trust 
Mrs S Duxbury – Prospect 
Mr J Daulby – Community High Schol 
Mr I Garforth – Foundation Schools 
Mr P Forbes – David Young Community Academy 
Mr J Fryett – Fair Access Project Director 
Ms A Williamson – Choice Advice Service 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mrs V Buckland – Education Leeds 
Mrs D Leonard – Legal Services 
Mr J Grieve – Governance Services 
 
27 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
  
The Chair welcomed everyone in attendance to this, the February meeting of the 
Leeds Admission Forum. 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: Mrs F Beevers, Mrs H Lewis and Mrs L 
Bryan 
 
29 UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP - LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM 
  
The Chair sought an update on the Membership of the Forum: appointments, 
resignations and outstanding vacancies. 
 
In providing a response the Clerk to the Forum reported that two nominations had 
been received for the Community School (Primary) position and one for the 
Controlled School position. 
 
There still remained a vacancy within the Local Community Representatives Group 
and this was being actively pursued. 
 
All nominations will be forwarded onto the Director of Children’s Services 
(Commissioning and Partnership) who had delegated authority to approve 
appointments to the Forum 
 
RESOLVED – To note that all vacancies were been actively pursued  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 2010 

 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th November 
2009 be accepted as a true and correct record 
 
31 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
  
(a) Matters Arising (Minute No. 21 refers) – An outstanding response awaited by 

Forum Member Paul Forbes from the Director of Integrated Children’s 
Services following his enquiry about the status of a number of children that 
had come to his attention. Mr Forbes reported that a response had been 
received and a meeting had been set up. 

 
(b) Proposed Admission Number Changes as part of the Admission 

Arrangements for the September 2011 Round (Minute No. 22 refers) – The 
Chair sought an update and asked if the consultation process for the schools 
who would be physically expanding had ended? 

 
 In responding Mrs Buckland, Head of Service, Admissions and Transport said 

consultation was still ongoing with deadline for comments by 12th February 
2010. A number of Governing Bodies/ Schools had responded, raising issues 
such as increased traffic generation and loss of pupils to neighbouring 
schools. All responses would be collated and incorporated within a report 
which would be submitted to the Executive Board in April 2010. It should be 
noted that this statutory consultation was separate from the annual 
consultation on admission arrangements for 2011. 

   
32 CHALLENGING AND VULNERABLE CHILDREN'S SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Challenging and Vulnerable Children’s Sub Committee held on 
12th January 2010 were circulated for Members consideration and approval. 
 
Sue Knight, Chair of the Sub Committee said that due to the adverse weather 
conditions attendance at the meeting was low, with the meeting being inquorate. 
 
Commenting on the minutes of the meeting Mr Daulby, referring to Minute No. 11 
(Matters Arising from the Previous Meeting) said the process for appointing a Project 
Director for the East Area appeared to be very slow moving. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2010 be 
accepted as a true and correct record 
 
33 RECORDING OF FAIR ACCESS STATISTICS 
  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report setting out details of the 
implementation of new processes for the recording of Fair Access data on the 
admission of children through the Fair Access Panels. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 2010 

 

34 UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL CONSULTATION ON ADMISSION 
 ARRANGEMENTS FOR SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report which provided an update 
on the response, so far received, to the consultation on admission arrangements for 
September 2011. 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said that 11 responses had been received to 
date, mainly positive and in agreement with the proposals.  The closing date for the 
consultation is 5th February 2010.  Of the responses received one  expressed 
concerns about the in-year coordination scheme. In respect of the concerns raised 
about the migration of children from the Colton area to Primary Schools within the 
Garforth Trust, no responses had been received so far. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the consultation process be noted.  
 
35 INITIAL PREFERENCE SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2010 
  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report providing an update on the 
initial preferences and the impact on demand for school places for September 2010 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said that although there would be a general 
demographic decline in young people entering secondary school over the next few 
years there were approximately the same numbers entering in September 2010 as 
there were in September 2009.  Demand overall had therefore remained broadly 
similar.     
 
The birth rate had been rising for the last couple of years and there was now a small, 
but increasing number of primary schools who would be unable to accommodate 
their nearest children. The number of primary schools oversubscribed on first 
preferences was increasing with 79 schools to date, that said, there are still some 
surplus places within the primary sector.   
 
Main Issues 
 
Primary Sector 
 
There are slightly more schools this year where nearest children were unlikely to be 
offered places.  However, the Admission Team were still receiving a number of 
changes including new preferences as well as information on children who have 
moved out of the area and no longer require places.  At present there were 22 
schools where it may be difficult to of
[...]


St Mary Menston 
 

180 196 

 
 
In passing comment the Chair suggested that it would be an interesting exercise to 
ascertain the reasons for parent’s preferencing a popular school. 
 
In providing a response Officers confirmed that such information could be obtained 
and be the subject of a report to the Forum at a future date 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That a report identifying the reasons why parents preference 
 popular schools be brought back to the Forum at a later date   

  
36 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
  
Members received and considered the Forum’s Work Programme for the period 
2010/11 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the scheduled Work Programme for 2010/11 
 

(ii) To update the Work Programme to reflect the decisions made at 
 today’s meeting 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 2010 

 

37 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
Rosebank Primary School  - The Chair reported that he had received a letter from 
the Headteacher of Rosebank Primary School drawing his attention to the following 
issues raised by the school: 
 

• The lack of consultation to expand schools 

• Possible school closures 

• Lack of school places at local schools 

• The cancellation of school appeals 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland said that this was the first occasion she had been made 
aware of the school’s concerns, had she been contacted previously she would have 
been able to provide a response.  
 
The Chair said he would provide a copy of the letter to Mrs Buckland in order that a 
suitable response could be provided 
 
38 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
  
RESOLVED – To note that future meetings of the Forum will be scheduled as 
follows: 
 
April 2010 (Date to be finalised)  
 
Tuesday 22nd June 2010 
 
Tuesday 16th November 2010 
 
Meetings to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 4.00pm 
 
 

Page 6



REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

EXECUTIVE BOARD: 7th April 2010 

SUBJECT: Outcome of statutory consultation for changes to primary provision in 
Horsforth for September 2011 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

This report summarises the outcome of consultation to make changes to primary age 
provision in the Horsforth area for September 2011, and seeks permission to publish 
statutory notices. 

The consultation was conducted on proposals to:  
i) change the age ranges and admission limits of Horsforth Newlaithes Junior 

School and Horsforth Featherbank Infant School, to establish them both as all 
age primary schools from September 2011, to provide 30 extra reception class 
places (210 places in total), and 

ii) increase the size of West End Primary to provide 15 extra reception places per 
year (105 places in total) 

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In December 2009 the Executive Board approved a formal consultation on plans to 
permanently expand seven primary schools for September 2011, including the 
expansion of West End Primary. In January 2010 the Executive Board also approved 
a formal consultation on proposals for changes to Featherbank Infant and 
Newlaithes Junior. These proposals all formed part of Education Leeds’ plans for 
ensuring sufficiency of provision across the city in the context of a growing pre-
school population. 

Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006, these changes constitute a 
prescribed alteration, and require a statutory process to confirm the change and 
make it permanent. Public consultation is the first stage of this process. The 
consultation for all three schools was managed together, to provide a holistic view of 
the proposals for Horsforth. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Executive Board is asked to: 

Agenda Item: 

Originator: George Turnbull  

Telephone: 2243239

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



i) consider the responses to the consultation for proposals in Horsforth 

ii) approve publication of statutory notices for the linked proposals to  
a. decrease the lower age range of Horsforth Newlaithes Junior School from 7-

11 to 5-11, with an admission limit of 60, and with an overall capacity of 420 
children and 

b. increase the age range of Horsforth Featherbank Infant School from 4-7 to 4-
11, and decrease the admissions number from 60 to 30, with an overall 
capacity of 210 children. 

iii) agree that proposals to permanently expand West End Primary in 2011 be 
withdrawn at the present time, although note that the need for places in the area will 
continue to be monitored and that the school will continue to be considered as an 
option for expansion on a temporary or permanent basis at a later stage. 

  

Page 8



REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

EXECUTIVE BOARD: 7th April 2010

SUBJECT: Outcome of statutory consultation for changes to primary provision in 
Horsforth for September 2011

Electoral Wards Affected:

Horsforth 

   
  Ward Members consulted 
  (referred to in report) 

Specific Implications For:

Equality & Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

     

 Eligible for Call-in                       Not Eligible for Call-in   
        (Details contained in the Report)      

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
  
1.1 This report summarises the outcome of consultation to make changes to primary age 

provision in the Horsforth area for September 2011, and seeks permission to publish 
statutory notices. 

 The consultation was conducted on proposals to  
i) change the age ranges and admissions limits of Horsforth Newlaithes Junior 

School and Horsforth Featherbank Infant School, to establish them both as all 
age primary schools from September 2011, to provide 30 extra reception class 
places (210 places in total), and 

ii) increase the size of West End to provide 15 extra reception places (105 places in 
total) 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 In December 2009 the Executive Board approved a formal consultation on plans to 
permanently expand seven prim
[...]
ruary the Executive Board gave permission to publish statutory 
notices for these proposals.  

  
3 In December 2009 and January 2010 the Executive Board approved further 

consultation on changes to a total of nine schools across Leeds, in order to meet 
continued increasing demand for primary places for September 2011. This report 
outlines the response to that consultation on the expansion of six schools. A 
separate report details the response to the consultation for three schools in the 
Horsforth area. 

  
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

  

4 The capital works required to deliver the expansion of schools for 2011, including 
the schools outlined in this report, will be funded through the Education capital 
programme. Although detailed designs and costs have not at this stage been 
developed, the current indicative budget is in the region of £3m. Further reports, 
seeking financial approval for the fully costed specific schemes will be brought to 
the Board.  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Agenda Item: 

Originator: George Turnbull  

Telephone: 2243239

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



5 The Executive Board is asked to: 
i) note the outcome of the consultation to expand six schools: Windmill Primary, 
Clapgate Primary, Ryecroft Primary, Blackgates Primary, Calverley CE Primary 
and Cross Gates Primary 

  
 ii) approve publication of statutory notices for the expansion of four schools 

namely Windmill Primary, Clapgate Primary, Ryecroft Primary and Blackgates 
Primary; 

  
 iii) approve the withdrawal of the proposals to expand Cross Gates Primary and 

Calverley CE Primary. 
  

Page 40



REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

EXECUTIVE BOARD:  7th April 2010

SUBJECT: Outcome of the statutory consultation for the expansion of primary 
provision for September 2011

Electoral Wards Affected:

All 

   
  Ward Members consulted 
  (referred to in report) 

Specific Implications For:

Equality & Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

     

 Eligible f
[...]
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
  
1.1 This report informs the Executive Board of the outcome of the city-wide public 

consultation on the future of the provision of government funded, girls-only, 
secondary education in Leeds.  

  
2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 At its meeting in January 2010, the Executive Board approved a public 
consultation on a proposal to stop providing girls-only education in Leeds.  The 
Executive Board approved this consultation in response to concerns about closing 
the one remaining girls-only school in Leeds. The council wished to first determine 
the need across the city from parents for single sex education for girls. 

2.2 The consultation ran from 7 January to 5 March 2010 and has been one of the 
largest scale public consultations on a single educational issue that Leeds has 
held in the last ten years. The consultation document set out: 

• what the consultation was about;  

• why the council was proposing to stop providing girls-only education; and 

• how people could comment. 
  
2.3 The context for this consultation is that at present, not enough parents in Leeds 

are choosing single sex education for their daughters. The number of first 
preferences for the one remaining girls-only school in Leeds has dropped from 127 
in the 2003/04 academic year to 63 in 2009/10.  

  
2.4 Education is the key to improving life chances for children and young people in 

Leeds.  This means we need good, inclusive and improving schools.  We have to 
make sure that every school is strongly supported and valued by parents, carers 
and its local community.  At the moment, taking parental preference in Year 6 as 
the key data, parents and carers in Leeds are not expressing a strong preference 
for girls-only education.

2.5 During the consultation the following issues emerged:  

• a significant number of respondents focused on the future of Parklands 

Agenda Item: 

Originator: Ros Vahey 

Telephone: 0113 22 43749

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



Girls’ High School. Executive Board is receiving another report at this 
meeting that considers those issues;  

• the overall level of response city-wide was low with no significant demand 
for girls-only provision emerging as a result of the consultation; 

• the quality of education is more important than single sex provision even 
when considering the faith perspective, although a choice is preferred; 

• there were suggestions that in the future consideration could be given to 
providing a central location for any single sex provision which might make it 
more accessible to families in different parts of the city; 

• there were concerns about the transition arrangements available to those 
families who have already specifically chosen girls-only education and 
these are considered in a separate report; 

• a number of respondents commented on low attendance at the public 
meetings and perceived this as linked to insufficient promotion of the 
consultation to particular communities of Leeds. 

2.6 Conclusions 

2.61 This consultation has not exposed any new demand for girls-only education. 
Parents across the city who participated in the consultation emphasised that they 
preferred high quality provision.  This supports the principle of ensuring good 
schools, improving schools and inclusive schools in Leeds.  

2.62 Those who contributed to the consultation often held strong views that there 
should be some choice in their local area for those parents or carers who wish to 
express a preference for girls-only provision.  The Executive Board may wish to 
consider whether long term feasibility work should be undertaken over the next 
eighteen months to assess any prospective viability in partnership with specific 
local communities such as the Muslim community.  

3.0 Resource Implications

3.1 If the Executive Board decides to continue the provision of girls-only education in 
the city and decides to close Parklands Girls’ High School and replace
[...]
he 
views of pupils were conducted in which 32 supported the proposal, 24 opposed it 
with 23 unsure.  

  
3.0 THE MAIN ISSUES 
  
3.1 The main issues have been identified from all of the meetings and written 

submissions.   
  
3.2 During the consultation the following issues emerged:  

• a significant number of respondents focused on the future of Parklands 
Girls’ High School which is subject to a separate paper.  

• the overall level of response city-wide was low with no significant demand 
from across the city for girls-only provision emerging as a result of the 
consultation; 

• the quality of education is more important than single sex provision even 
when considering the faith perspective, although a choice is preferred; 

• there were suggestions that in the future consideration could be given to 
providing a central location for any single sex provision which might make it 
more accessible to other families living near or in the city centre; 

• there were concerns about the transition arrangements available to those 
families who have already specifically chosen girls-only education and 
these are considered in a separate report; 

• a number of respondents commented on low attendance at the public 
meetings and perceived this as linked to insufficient promotion of the 
consultation to particular communities in Leeds.  

  

Page 52



3.3 A full summary of the consultation responses is provided in Appendix 3. All 
responses can be found at www.educationleeds.co.uk/schoolorganisation. 
The meeting notes are not intended to be a verbatim account, but do represent the 
questions and views raised throughout the process, either in writing, or during the 
formal consultation meetings. Six main themes, are provided below. 

3.4.1 Quality 
 The quality and standard of the education offered by a school was the main factor 

influencing parents’ choice of a secondary school for their daughter. Parents cited 
the decline in academic standards at the one remain
[...]
Schools Identifying the reasons why they are chosen 
 

MEETING DATE February 2011 
 

1. Update on the 2010/11 admission round including hotspots. 
2. Report from the Challenging Children Sub Committee on fair access. 
3. Consultation Update – Proposed Admission Number Changes, September   

2012 Round 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 OUTCOME OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR CHANGES TO PRIMARY PROVISION IN HORSFORTH FOR SEPTEMBER 2011
	7 OUTCOME OF THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR THE EXPANSION OF PRIMARY PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2011
	8 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISION OF GIRLS -ONLY EDUCATION IN LEEDS
	9 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 

 

Leeds Admissions Forum 
 

Tuesday, 6th April, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   in the Chair 

 Councillors P Gruen and R Harker 
 
Councillor R Harker 
Mrs S Knights – Primary School Parent 
Mr I Garforth – Foundation Schools 
Mr P Forbes – David Young Community Academy 
Mr R Hamilton – Black Governors Information Network 
Mrs F Beevers – York, Bradford, Ripon and Leeds CE Diocese 
 
 
39 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
The Chair welcomed everyone in attendance to this additional meeting of the Leeds 
Admission Forum 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from: Mrs L Bryan, Ms P Hill, Mrs S Duxbury, 
Mrs B Sice, Mr J Daulby, Mr M Woods, Mr J Fryett, Ms A Williamson, Mrs H Lewis 
and Mr T Waring  
 
41 UPDATE ON THE MEMBERSHIP - LEEDS ADMISSION FORUM  
The Chair sought an update on the Membership of the Forum; appointments, 
resignations and outstanding vacancies. 
 
In responding the Secretary to the Forum reported that two nominations had been 
received for the Community School (Primary) position and one for the Controlled 
School position. Appointment was subject to approval by the Director of Children’s 
Services who had delegated authority to approve appointments to the Forum.  
 
There still remained a vacancy within the Local Community Representative Group 
and it was reported that this was been actively pursued. 
 
It was reported that the Prospect Representative; Mrs Shelia Duxbury had resigned 
as a Member of the Forum, Mrs Duxbury had suggested Mr Terry Walsh, Operations 
Director for Prospects in Leeds as a replacement Member 
 
In passing comment Mr Forbes said that he was aware that “Prospect” was a major 
contractor to the Council and to his knowledge not a Community Organisation. 
 
In responding the Chair suggested that further clarification was required to establish 
if the Local Community category was properly represented  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note that all vacancies were been actively pursued 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 

 

 
(ii) That the Secretary to the Forum be authorised to make all necessary 

enquiries to establish if the Local Community category was properly 
represented 

 
42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd February 2010 
be accepted as a true and correct record 
 
43 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
Initial Preference Summary for September 2010 (Minute No.35 refers) – The Chair 
sought an update on this issue. 
 
Mrs Buckland, Head of Service, Admissions and Transport reported that for the 
Secondary Schools all nearest preferences had been allocated. Some parents had 
not preferenced their nearest school and as a consequence had not obtained a 
school of their choice. In terms of number of appeals received it was reported that 
there was a slight decline in numbers compared to the previous year. 
 
Primary Schools – It was reported that there were twelve schools where not all the 
nearest preferences had been allocated. In a small number of cases  the school had 
agreed to accommodate additional pupils. In most areas the level of demand was as 
predicted 
 
44 OUTCOME OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR CHANGES TO 
PRIMARY PROVISION IN HORSFORTH FOR SEPTEMBER 2011  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report summarising the outcome 
of the consultation exercise in respect of the proposed changes to primary age 
education in the Horsforth area from September 2011. 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said the initial proposal was: 
 

(i) To change the age ranges and admission limits of Horsforth Newlaithes 
Junior School and Horsforth Featherbank Infant School, to establish both 
as all age primary schools from September 2011, to provide 30 extra 
reception class places (210 in total), and 

 
(ii)      To increase the size of West End Primary to provide 15 extra        
reception places per year (105 places in total) 

 
 
Mrs Buckland advised that as an outcome of the consultation the proposal to 
Newlaithes and Featherbank was to proceed, however the proposal for changes at 
West End Primary had been withdrawn at this time. It was considered that the  other 
changes would provide sufficient places in the first instance and that the situation 
would continue to be monitored 
 
Members sought clarification about costs implications 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 

 

Mrs Buckland said that costings were contained within section 5 of the submitted 
report but that they were also being addressed in a separate report to the Executive 
Board 
 
The Chair questioned if the proposal would offer improved local choice for parents? 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland confirmed the proposal would provide improved choice 
for parents and also rationalise transport arrangements 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the Forum that the recommendations as set out in 
Section 3 of the Executive Summary be supported subject to appropriate funding 
being made available 
 
45 OUTCOME OF THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR THE EXPANSION 
OF PRIMARY PROVISION FOR SEPTEMBER 2011  
The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report summarising the outcome 
of the consultation exercise to expand primary provision at a number of Leeds 
Schools for September 2011 
 
Addressing the report Mrs Buckland said that the original proposal was to expand 6 
schools: Windmill Primary, Clapgate Primary, Rycroft Primary, Blackgates Primary, 
Calverley CE Primary and Cross Gates Primary. As a consequence of the 
consultation process it was being proposed to withdraw the expansion of Crossgates 
Primary and Calverley CE Primary 
 
Mr Hamilton asked why Crossgates Primary and Calverley CE Primary were being 
withdrawn? 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland said the proposals were not being supported by local 
people who were concerned that expansion of the schools would attract pupils from 
outside the area. 
 
In terms of the proposals for Windmill Primary and Clapgate Primary, Mrs Buckland 
said that a new housing development on Sharpe Lane would create additional 
demand for places in the area. Funding of the two schools would be provided by a 
Section 106 Agreement negotiated as part of the planning consent 
 
The Chair questioned if the proposal would offer improved local choice for parents? 
 
In responding Mrs Buckland said that there had been some problems for parents 
accessing their first preference, there was also many in year transfers which had the 
effect of reducing choice for local families. The proposed expansions would improve 
local choice. 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the Forum that the recommendations as set out in 
Section 5 of the Executive Summary be supported subject to appropriate funding 
being made available 
 
46 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE PROVISION OF GIRLS -ONLY 
EDUCATION IN LEEDS  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 

 

The Chief Executive Education Leeds submitted a report setting out details of the 
outcome of the city wide consultation exercise on the future provision of government 
funded, girls only, secondary education in Leeds. 
 
Addressing the report Ms Dee Reid, Head of Communications, Education Leeds said 
that extensive consultation had been undertaken following a  request from the 
Executive Board. The consultation  ran from 7th January to 5th March 2010 with over 
10 public meetings being held. 
 
As part of the consultation the following issues emerged: 
 

• A significant number of respondents focused on the future of Parklands Girls 
High School which was subject of a separate report to the Executive Board 

• The overall level of responses city-wide was low with no significant demand 
from across the city for girls-only provision emerging as a result of the 
consultation 

• The quality of education was more important than single sex provision even 
when considering the faith perspective, although a choice was preferred 

• There were suggestions that in the future, consideration could be given to 
providing a central location for any single sex provision which might make it 
more accessible to other families living near or in the city centre 

• There were concerns about the transition arrangements available to those 
families who had already specifically chosen girls-only education and these 
were the subject of a separate report 

• A number of respondents commented on the low attendance at the public 
meetings and perceived this as a link to insufficient  promotion of the 
consultation to particular communities in Leeds 

 
In the debate that followed Members suggested that the response received was not 
sufficiently extensive to justify closure, in particular the  representation from Asian 
Women could have been greater. Concern was also expressed that once a decision 
was taken to cease girls-only provision at Parklands, alternative provision at a more 
centralised location may not  be forthcoming. 
 
In responding Councillor Harker suggested that anyone wishing for girls-only 
provision did not make their voices heard 
 
On a point of clarification Ms Reid said the proposal was to cease girls-only provision 
at Parklands but not to rule out possible future girls-only provision in the city 
 
RESOLVED – It was  
 

(i) the view of the Forum that the  recommendation at 4.1(iii) of the Executive 
Summary was too imprecise for the Forum to support the recommendation 
at 4.1(ii) and a clear link between the two recommendations should be 
established 

 
(ii) noted that Councillor Harker would review the wording of the 

recommendation at 4.1(i) of the Executive Summary, which in the view of 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 

 

the Forum, would be better worded to read “note the outcome of the 
consultation” 

 
47 ADMISSION FORUM WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11  
Members received and considered the Forum’s Work Programme for the period 
2010/11 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the scheduled Work Programme for 2010/11 
 

(ii) To update the Work Programme to reflect the decisions made at 
 today’s meeting 

 
48 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
City of Leeds Schools – Mrs Knights sought clarification about the City of Leeds 
School suggesting that it’s proposed closure would have a significant effect on 
neighbouring schools. 
 
In responding Councillor Harker confirmed the school was failing in terms of National 
Challenge, a report would be presented to the Executive Board with a decision on it’s 
future anticipated around July 2010. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Harker for clarifying the position 
 
49 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – To note that future meetings of the Forum will be scheduled as 
follows: 
 
Tuesday 22nd June 2010 
 
Tuesday 16th November 2010 
 
Meetings to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds commencing at 4.00pm 
 
 


